GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 957
(To be answered on the 8th February 2018)

Airports under UDAN Scheme

D57. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oIeT3 feratrotor 3t be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Mysore and Bidar airports have been included in the list of under-served airports under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN, if s0, the details thereof;

(b) the places which would be connected with these important airports in Karnataka ; and

(¢) the details of the proposed/ sanctioned projects and on-going projects for the upgradation/upliftment of Mangalore international airport in Karnataka
‘) .

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
- ol feamotor #i5ter & vrser a5t - (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) & (b): Mysore and Bidar airports figure in the tentative list of unserved airport under first round of bidding of RCS-UDAN. In the first round of bidding, under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS), following networks connecting Mysuru have been awarded:

1.Hyderabad - Vijayawada - Kadapa - Chennai - Salem - Chennai - Mysuru -
Chennai - Kadapa - Vijayawada - Hyderabad. ,‘

2. Chennai - Puducherry - Salem - Bengaluru- Salem - Puducherry - Chennai
- Neyveli - Chennai - Kadapa - Bengaluru- Kadapa - Chennai - Mysuru -
Chennai.

However, Bidar is not included in the 2nd round of bidding of RCS-UDAN, due to non-confirmation by Government of Karnataka for operation and maintenance of Bidar airport by Hyderabad International Airport Limited
(HIAL).

(c): Details of ongoing projects, proposed projects and sanctioned projects for the up gradation/upliftment of Mangaluru International Airport, Mangaluru, is attached at Annexure A.
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Annexure -A

Details of the proposed projects sanctioned projects and projects at Planning State for the “upgradation/upliftment of Mangaluru International Airport at Mangaluru in Karnataka.

(Rs. in Crores)

S.No | Region

[ Name of Work

Project Cost (CR.)

Year of Start

Ongomg Projects

1L, | Southern

Construction of Link Parallel Taxi | 120.17
Track (Phase-11) and Grading of
Basic Strip at South Side at

| Mangaluru International Airport

2016-17

Construction of fixed finger, 4.48 modifications in Airside corridor
\ for two additional Aero bridges and providing and fixing glazed partition in existing Arrival hall with security doors i/c Internal Electrical works at Mangaluru International Airport.

2016-17

Sanctlomd Projects

I " Southern

I Modification / expansion of 132.00 i existing Integrated Terminal Building at Mangaluru

| International Airport, Mangaluru,

Mar-18

Projects at Planning State

(Rs.‘in: Crores)

| Name of Work

Likely Project Cost

15 Southern

Domestic SHA at Mangaluru International Airport

Extension of NITB Departure side 150.00
Recarpeting of Runway to provide center line 80.00 lighting '
Extension of Runway by 120m for providing RESA' | 22.50
Wall to wall grading at operational area at 15.00

_Mangalury International Airport.
Extension of Apron towards East side at Mangaluru | 8.00
International Airport o

Face lift works in NITB & minor expansion of 4.85

